## South Lanarkshire Council (Use of Off Street Parking Places) Consolidation Order 2011, Amendment No. 2 Order 2021

South Lanarkshire Council in exercise of the powers conferred on them by Sections 35(1) and (3), 3(A), 35A and 35B and Part IV of Schedule 9 of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 ("the Act") and of all other enabling powers and after consultation with the Chief Constable of Police Scotland in accordance with Part III of Schedule 9 to the Act hereby make the following order.

- 1. This order may be cited as "South Lanarkshire Council (Use of Off-street Parking Places) Consolidation Order 2011, Amendment No.2 Order 2021" and shall come into operation on the 28<sup>th</sup> day of March 2022.
- 2. The order specified in the schedule to this order shall have the effect subject to the amendments specified in that schedule.
- 3. Signed for and on behalf of South Lanarkshire Council by Colin Park, Head of Roads and Transportation, on the Seventh day of February, Two Thousand and Twenty Two.

## Schedule

In schedule 7 of the South Lanarkshire Council (Use of Off-street Parking Places) Consolidation Order 2011 **add**, in the form shown below:-

Location of Parking Space within South Lanarkshire	Restriction on use	Scale of Charges
Brandon Gate car park,Hamilton	Nil	Nil
The area bounded in the north side by parking bays within Brandon Gate car park, and on the west side by a grass verge to the west of the access road to Brandon Gate car park, on the south and east side by Brandon Gate as shown crosshatched on map 270 annexed.		

